

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CINTAS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
AND VOLUME 1 OF APPENDIX [pp. 1-130]**

Shay Dvoretzky
Yaakov Roth
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Gregory M. Utter
Counsel of Record
Rachael A. Rowe
Benjamin G. Stewart
KEATING MUETHING &
KLEKAMP PLL
One East Fourth Street
Suite 1400
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 579-6400
gmutter@kmklaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES xiv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTES INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

 1. Factual Background 6

 2. Proceedings in the District Court 8

 3. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... 11

I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER LOWER COURTS BY ALLOWING THE EEOC TO EVADE TITLE VII'S PREREQUISITES TO SUIT.	12
A. Other Courts, Including the Eighth Circuit, Reject the Sixth Circuit's Holding That the EEOC's Pre-Suit Duties Can Be Satisfied Without Investigating or Identifying the Individual Alleged Victims of Discrimination.	13
B. Four Circuits Also Disagree More Broadly with the Sixth Circuit's Highly Deferential Approach Toward Review of the EEOC's Pre-Suit Investigation and Conciliation.	17
C. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With the Language and Purpose of Title VII on an Issue of Growing Importance.	21
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IGNORED THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF TITLE VII, WHICH ALLOWS THE EEOC TO ASSERT PATTERN OR PRACTICE CLAIMS UNDER § 707, NOT § 706, AND LIMITS THE EEOC TO EQUITABLE RELIEF.	25
A. The Sixth Circuit's Decision Ignores the Plain Language of Title VII, Resulting in a Vast Expansion of the EEOC's Powers.	25
B. The Sixth Circuit's Decision Renders § 707 Superfluous.	27

C. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Would Produce
the Very Consequences Congress Sought to
Avoid. 28

CONCLUSION 33

APPENDIX

VOLUME 1

Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit
(November 9, 2012) App. 1

Appendix B: Opinion & Order Granting
Defendant’s Omnibus Motion for
Summary Judgment [Doc. No.
836], United States District
Court, Eastern District of
Michigan, Southern Division,
Case No. 04-40132 [RE 936]
(September 20, 2010) App. 47

Appendix C: Opinion & Order Granting
Defendant’s Motion for Judgment
on the Pleadings [Doc. No. 662],
United States District Court,
Eastern District of Michigan,
Southern Division, Case No. 04-
40132 [RE 723]
(February 9, 2010) App. 70

Appendix D:	Judgment, United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 1080] (August 18, 2011)	App. 100
Appendix E:	Judgment, United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 941] (October 18, 2010)	App. 102
Appendix F:	Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (January 15, 2012)	App. 104
Appendix G:	Statutes 42 U.S.C. § 1981a 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8	App. 106 App. 111 App. 122 App. 126

VOLUME 2

Appendix H:	Opinion & Order, United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case Nos. 04-40132; 06-12311, [RE 1079] (August 4, 2011)	App. 131
-------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------

- Appendix I: Amended Opinion & Order Denying the EEOC's Second Motion to Amend Complaint (Doc. No. 765), United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case Nos. 04-40132 and 06-12311 [RE 940; RE 785] (October 18, 2010) App. 170
- Appendix J: Opinion & Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment re: Gayle Bradstrom [Doc. No. 859], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 935] (September 10, 2010) App. 188
- Appendix K: Opinion & Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment re: Kari Denby Krehhelmer [Doc. No. 864], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 934] (September 9, 2010) App. 216

- Appendix L: Opinion & Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment re: Lori Schelske [Doc. No. 852], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 933] (September 9, 2010) App. 249
- Appendix M: Opinion & Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment re: Diana Lee Raby [Doc. No. 869], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 932] (September 9, 2010) App. 277
- Appendix N: Opinion & Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment re: Susan Barber [Doc. No. 858], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 931] (September 9, 2010) App. 305

Appendix O: Opinion & Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment re: Gina Comiska [Doc. No. 873], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 930] (September 9, 2010) App. 340

VOLUME 3

Appendix P: Opinion & Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment re: Robin Leach [Doc. No. 862], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 929] (September 9, 2010) App. 371

Appendix Q: Opinion & Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment re: Leila Vitale [Doc. No. 867], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 928] (September 3, 2010) App. 396

- Appendix R: Opinion & Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment re: Patricia Lee Washington [Doc. No. 854], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 927] (September 3, 2010) App. 425
- Appendix S: Opinion & Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment re: Tanya Thompson [Doc. No. 871], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 926] (September 3, 2010) App. 452
- Appendix T: Opinion & Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment re: Tracy Gerke Williams [Doc. No. 848], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 924] (September 3, 2010) App. 483

- Appendix U: Opinion & Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment re: Susan Majewski Harrington [Doc. No. 856], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 923] (September 3, 2010) App. 511
- Appendix V: Opinion & Order Overruling the EEOC's Objections to Magistrate Judge Orders [Doc. Nos. 807, 809], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 843] (July 7, 2010) App. 543
- Appendix W: Order, United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 831] (June 10, 2010) App. 555
- Appendix X: Opinion & Order Denying the EEOC's Motion to Extend Discovery [Doc. No. 731], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 783] (April 5, 2010) App. 564

VOLUME 4 - [SEALED]

Appendix Y:	Opinion & Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment re: Christine Colfer [Doc. No. 850], United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Case No. 04-40132 [RE 925] [SEALED, see Appendix Vol. 4] (September 3, 2010) App. 577
-------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	21
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	27
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distrib., LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>EEOC v. Alia Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	19, 20
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	26
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)	4, 19
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	32
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-95, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71396 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 13, 2009), <i>aff'd in relevant part and reasoning adopted</i> , 670 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	4, 14, 15, 22

EEOC v. Crye-Leike, Inc.,
800 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (E.D. Ark. 2011) 20

EEOC v. Dial Corp.,
259 F. Supp. 2d 710 (N.D. Ill. 2003) 29

EEOC v. Evans Fruit Co.,
872 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (E.D. Wash. 2012) 16

EEOC v. First Midwest Bank, NA,
14 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 17

EEOC v. Int’l Profit Assocs.,
No. 01 C 4427, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32647
(N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2010) 32

EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC,
No. 10-cv-02103, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87127
(D. Colo. Aug. 8, 2011) 32

EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC,
No. 10-cv-318, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167117 (D.
Neb. Nov. 26, 2012) 32

EEOC v. Keco Industries, Inc.,
748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984) 10, 18

EEOC v. Klingler Elec. Corp.,
636 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1981) 19

EEOC v. Multilink, Inc.,
No. 1:11-cv-2071, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40097
(N.D. Ohio Mar. 12, 2013) 16

EEOC v. Pbm Graphics,
877 F. Supp. 2d 334 (M.D.N.C. 2012) 20

EEOC v. Radiator Specialty Co.,
610 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1979) 4, 18

EEOC v. Scolari Warehouse Markets, Inc.,
488 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Nev. 2007) 8, 32

EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981) 19

EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.,
466 U.S. 54 (1984) *passim*

EEOC v. St. Alexius Med. Ctr.,
No. 12 C7646, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178866
(N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2012) 5, 20

EEOC v. Swissport Fueling, Inc.,
No. 10-02101, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2054 (D.
Ariz. Jan. 7, 2013) 16, 18, 24

*EEOC v. The Original Honeybaked Ham Co. of
Georgia, Inc.*,
No. 1:11-cv-02560 (D. Colo. Jan. 15, 2013) 17

EEOC v. Timeless Investments, Inc.,
734 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (E.D. Cal. 2010) 20

EEOC v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
No. 10-1284, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22748 (W.D.
Pa. Feb. 20, 2013) 16

EEOC v. Zia Co.,
582 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1978) 18

Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.,
424 U.S. 747 (1976) 31

General Telephone Co. v. EEOC,
446 U.S. 318 (1980) 27, 31

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.,
557 U.S. 167 (2009) 26

Hazelwood School Dist. v. United States,
433 U.S. 299 (1977) 30

Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977) *passim*

Jones v. United States,
703 F.2d 246 (7th Cir. 1983) 26

*KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v. Lasting Impression
I, Inc.*,
543 U.S. 111 (2004) 26

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973) 5, 9, 32

Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC,
432 U.S. 355 (1977) *passim*

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 25

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001) 27

Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC,
 493 U.S. 182 (1990) 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

29 U.S.C. § 161 13

42 U.S.C. § 1981a 1

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1) 26

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1) 30

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3) 30

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(c) 26

42 U.S.C. § 1981d(1)(A) 26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 (“§ 706” of Title VII) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6 (“§ 707” of Title VII) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8 (“§ 709” of Title VII) . . . 2, 13, 21

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9 (“§ 710” of Title VII) 13, 21

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 27, 31

OTHER

137 Cong. Rec. H. 9505 30
